
11/20/2020 ETCOG splits $1M in coronavirus funding between East Texas jurisdictions

https://www.kltv.com/2020/11/19/etcog-splits-m-coronavirus-funding-between-east-texas-jurisdictions/ 1/8

___

RED ZONE SCORES / Week 13

CORONAVIRUS UPDATES

ETCOG splits $1M in coronavirus funding between East Texas
jurisdictions

By KLTV Digital Media Sta� | November 19, 2020 at 5:01 PM CST - Updated November 20 at 1:13 AM

TYLER, Texas (KLTV) - The East Texas Council of Governments (ETCOG) announces $1 million
in grants from the Of�ce of the Governor’s (OOG) Criminal Justice Division awarded to East
Texas jurisdictions to address the public safety challenges posed by the outbreak of COVID-19.
These funds come from the Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF) Program
authorized by the federal Emergency Appropriations for Coronavirus Health Response and
Agency Operations Act.

ETCOG’s Public Safety Division assisted local jurisdictions in applying for these funds after
Governor Greg Abbott announced in July 2020 that $41 million had been made available for

 

https://www.kltv.com/sports/scores/
https://www.kltv.com/health/coronavirus
https://www.kltv.com/authors/KLTV7/
https://www.kltv.com/


11/20/2020 ETCOG splits $1M in coronavirus funding between East Texas jurisdictions

https://www.kltv.com/2020/11/19/etcog-splits-m-coronavirus-funding-between-east-texas-jurisdictions/ 2/8

cities and counties in Texas.

Local units of governments may use funds awarded under the CESF Program for �rst responder
overtime and hazard pay; equipment and supplies supporting teleworking technologies, social
distancing, and personal protective gear; county jail costs associated with the medical needs of
inmates as well as reimbursement for holding inmates awaiting transfer to the Texas
Department of Criminal Justice.

The following CESF Program grants have been approved for the East Texas region:

Smith County - $246,084

Harrison County - $262,295

City of Marshall - $50,116.73

City of White Oak - $11,369.34

Rains County - $130,481

City of Palestine - $10,008.20

Upshur County - $32,962.54

City of Mineola - $98,442

City of Jacksonville - $47,052.09

City of Winnsboro - $25,697.01

City of Point - $10,698.71

Gregg County - $163,895.96

Copyright 2020 KLTV. All rights reserved.

READ MOREREAD MOREREAD MOREREAD MOREREAD MOREREAD MORE

Top Articles

Teacher cuts waist‑length hair to

https://www.noticiasetx.com/2019/02/28/greta-van-susteren-joins-gray-television-chief-political-analyst/?traffic_source=Connatix
https://www.noticiasetx.com/2019/02/05/father-sues-bullies-after-son-named-most-likely-shoot-up-school/?traffic_source=Connatix
https://www.noticiasetx.com/2019/01/28/boy-with-autism-intentionally-locked-out-school-by-principal-mother-says/?traffic_source=Connatix
https://www.noticiasetx.com/2019/03/13/feds-charge-including-tv-stars-widespread-us-college-admissions-scam/?traffic_source=Connatix
https://www.noticiasetx.com/2019/02/21/school-bus-driver-crashed-into-tree-while-under-influence-drugs-nj-police-say/?traffic_source=Connatix
https://www.noticiasetx.com/2019/02/17/teacher-cuts-waist-length-hair-support-year-old-girl-bullied-short-haircut/?traffic_source=Connatix
https://www.noticiasetx.com/2019/02/17/teacher-cuts-waist-length-hair-support-year-old-girl-bullied-short-haircut/?traffic_source=Connatix
ckarch
Highlight



11/19/2020 eGrants - Project Summary (MAKE SURE YOU CLOSE THIS PAGE !!!)

https://egrants.gov.texas.gov/project/GrantPrintableSummary.aspx?PrintCode=8&gh=5F-5B-D9-55-38-52-81-B8-B4-0D-5A-6C-1C-2B-B8-2F&PrintPag… 1/3

Print This Page  
     
Agency Name: Mineola, City of  
Grant/App: 4171701  Start Date: 7/1/2020  End Date: 6/30/2021  
  
Project Title: PPR (Prepare Prevent & Respond) Project  
Status: Active Grant  

Budget Details Information
Budget Information by Budget Line Item:

CATEGORY SUB
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION OOG CASH

MATCH

IN-
KIND

MATCH
GPI TOTAL UNIT/%

Equipment Specialized
Computer
Software

This Software package was
created as a mobile data
video conferencing platform
for law enforcement was
designed to facilitate
technological assistance to
mitigate the threat of
COVID19 and related threats
to Public Safety. If an officer
is sent to a minor call, they
may use this technology to
respond to the incident, take
the report via Peacemaker
Live and with no exposure to
COVID19. This technology
System Package including a
mobile data video
conferencing platform (All
components are
ANTIMICROBIAL which
acts as a second line of
defense for first responders)
that serves as a Public
Service Response Module is
a life-saving tool for our first
responders and the only long
term and sustainable antidote
to COVID19 for now. $7,450
system packages each x 9=
$67,050.00 This system
includes an Antimicrobial
(all components) 3" Rugged
Tablet (256 GB SSD, 16GB
RAM, Wi-Fi, Bluetooth,
GPS, 2D Imager) Vehicle
Mounted Backlit Keyboard
Industrial Detachable
Keyboard Powered/Locking
Docking Station w/USB
Computer Mounting System
- Vehicle 12 Volt Computer
Power Supply Vehicle Power
Distribution Unit w/. Timer
and Wiring. Harness 4"
Thermal. Printer 4" Thermal.
Printer Mount w/. Headrest

$67,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $67,050.00 9



11/19/2020 eGrants - Project Summary (MAKE SURE YOU CLOSE THIS PAGE !!!)

https://egrants.gov.texas.gov/project/GrantPrintableSummary.aspx?PrintCode=8&gh=5F-5B-D9-55-38-52-81-B8-B4-0D-5A-6C-1C-2B-B8-2F&PrintPag… 2/3

Support 4". Thermal Printer.
Power Supply and. USB
Cable 3 Year No. Fault
Tablet Warranty. External
Cellular. Wireless Modem
w/. Wi-Fi, GPS

Supplies and
Direct
Operating
Expenses

Project
Supplies
(e.g.,
binocular,
battery,
flexicuff,
drug testing
kit)

12 bottles @ $45.00
=$540.00 Glissen Chemical
Nu-Foamicide EPA
Registered 1-Gal All Purpose
Cleaner Concentrate, Makes
32 Gallons of
Disinfectant/Detergent/Food-
Contact Sanitizer/Virucide,
Industrial Commercial Grade
5 BOXES CONQUEROR
EYEWEAR, BLACK
FRAME CLEAR LENS
35.14 X 5=175.70 50 cases
of MiDKNIGHT NITRILE
EXAM GLOVE, SMALL @
120.70 X 30=3,621.00 50
CASES MIDKNIGHT
NITRILE EXAM GLOVES
MEDIUM @ 120.70 X
30=3,621.00 50 CASES
MIDKNIGHT NITRILE
EXAM GLOVES LARGE
@ 120.70 X 30
CASES=3621.00 50 CASES
MIDKNIGHT NITRILE
EXAM GLOVE XXLARGE
@ 120.70 X 30 CASES
=3621.00 50 CASES 3M
1860 RESPIRATOR N95
MASKS SMALL 24.64 X
30=739.20 30 CASES 3M
1860 RESPIRATOR N95
MASKS, REGULAR 24.64
X 50=739.20 25
FLUIDSHIELD
PROCEDURE MASK
15.30X 25 = 382.50 1000
EACH P2 IMPERVIOUS
ISOLATION GOWN
UNIVRSAL SIZE 1.77 X
1000=1770.00 20 CASES
EPIC COVERALL WITH
HOOD AND BOOTS
XLARGE 97.59X
20=1951.80 5 BOXES
LIGHT VISION 2
EYEWEAR @ 176.92 X
5=884.60 300 EACH 3M
AVAGARD INSTANT
HAND ANTISEPTIC 3 OZ
@ 3.74 X 300=1122.00 200
EACH SAFETEC INSTANT
HAND SANITIZER X 3.24
X 200=648.00 500 EACH

$30,292.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,292.00 0



11/19/2020 eGrants - Project Summary (MAKE SURE YOU CLOSE THIS PAGE !!!)

https://egrants.gov.texas.gov/project/GrantPrintableSummary.aspx?PrintCode=8&gh=5F-5B-D9-55-38-52-81-B8-B4-0D-5A-6C-1C-2B-B8-2F&PrintPag… 3/3

INFECTIOUS CONTROL
KIT @ 4.57 X
6,855.00=30,292.00

Supplies and
Direct
Operating
Expenses

Office
Equipment
and/or
Furniture
($5,000 or
less per unit)

Petra Electric Disinfection
Capacity Sprayer, Small
Plastic Spray Bottles for
Liquids. 2 @ 550.00 =
$1100.00

$1,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,100.00 0

You are logged in as User Name: Ckarch



ORDINANCE NO. ___________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MINEOLA, TEXAS 

AMENDING THE 2021 BUDGET EXPENDITURES FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021; AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES AS SET OUT IN SUCH 

BUDGET AMENDMENT AND PROVIDING FOR EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mineola, Texas, adopted Ordinance No. 20-09-

14-01 on September 14, 2020, approving expenditures for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2021 

pursuant to the laws of the State of Texas; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the 2021 budget. 

  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MINEOLA, TEXAS: 

 

Section 1. The appropriation amounts of the official budget of the City of Mineola for the fiscal 

year ending September 30, 2021 are hereby amended as described below: 

 

Section 2. To provide for expenditures under the Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Fund 

(CESF) Program Grant, approved by Council Resolution 20-06-22-3 and awarded on 7/1/2020.   

 

Section 3.   To provide for installing Peacemaker software and Antimicrobial tablets and docking 

stations for police vehicles and additional operating and sanitization supplies. 

 

Section 4.   The amendments to authorized appropriations for the fiscal year ending September 

30, 2021, are summarized as follows:   

 

General Fund  

Grant Income   01-43019-000    $98,442.00 

Expenses 

Operating Supplies  01-52600-006    $30,292.00 

Computer Equipment  01-56550-006    $67,050.00 

Cleaning/Sanitation Supplies 01-52400-006    $1,100.00 

 

Section 5. The City Manager is hereby authorized to make intra-departmental and inter-

departmental fund transfers within a fund during the fiscal year as becomes necessary in order to 

avoid the over-expenditure of a particular object code or department. 

 

Section 6. A true and correct copy of the Amended Budget is hereby directed to be filed in the 

office of the City Secretary, and said Amended Budget is made part of this Ordinance by reference as 

though fully copied herein verbatim. 

 

Section 7. It is being deemed by the City Council that this Ordinance shall go into immediate 

effect and force after its passage, approval and publication according to law.  



 

 

APPROVED and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Mineola, Texas on the  

23rd of November, 2020. 

 

 

       ___________________________ 

       Kevin White, Mayor 

Attest: 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

Cindy Karch, City Secretary 



RESOLUTION 20·06·22·3 

WHEREAS, The City of Mineola finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Mineola, that the 
Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF) Program be operated for 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Mineola agrees to provide NO MATCH for the said project as required by the 
Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF) Program grant application ; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Mineola agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor 
funds, the City of Mineola assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in ful l. 

WHEREAS, the City of Mineola designates Kevin White, Mayor as the grantee's authorized official. 
The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on 
behalf of the applicant agency. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Mineola approves submission of the grant 
application for the CESF Program to the Office of the Governor. 

Passed and Approved this 22nd of June, 2020 

Grant Numbe : 4171701 

Page 1 oft 


